Jase No. L08L

Decision No.

47000

In the Matter of the Sstablishment )
of rates, rules, classifications and )
regulations {or the transportation of) Case No. LO8Y
proverty within the City and County )
of 3an Francisco. )

Avnearances

Edward M. Berol, hussell Bevans and George J. Kasch,
for Dravmen's Association of San Francisco,
. petitioner.
J. A. Clark, Jr., John M. Hannigan, A.C. Harrig,
Don Haslett, Zdward J. Hubber, William J. XKeane,
James B. Mahoney, George T. Patton, R. I, Prosser,
L. B. Raymond, Joseph Robertson and 4. W. Savage,
for various carriers in support of petitioner.
Laurence Z. Binsacca, Jack M. Clocdfelter, A. J.
Giloardo, Glenn T. Gleason, Peter N. Kujachich,
Theodore J. Label, Leon P. Matthews, Milton
O'Donnell, Walter A. Rohde, James L. Roney, Harry
J. Scherer and A.F. Schumacher, for various
shippers and interested parties.
Daniel W. Baker, for the Draymen's fssociation of
Alameda County and Jefferson H. Myers for Board
of State Harbor Commissioners and for the Port of
San Francisco, interested parties.
J. L. Pearson, for Engincering Division,Transportation
Department, Public Utilities Commission.

CRINIO

—— — —

By Decision No. 45944 of July 10, 1951, in the above-en-
vitled case, the minimum rates and charges established for the trans-
portation of property within San Francisco were increased by 10
percent.l The increase became effective July 25, 1951, It was the
outgrowth of o petition filed by the Draymen's Association of San
Francisco secking an increuse of 25 percent. In the instant phase
of this proceeding, the association seeks a further increase of 15

~

percent on an interim busis, and requests that the Commission

The San Francisco drayage rotes zre set forth in City Carriers'
ariff No. l-A (Appendix "a" of Decision No. 41363, as amended).

T




i

I

C. LOBL=AR

institute an investigation into the entire San Francisco drayage rate
structure.

Public hearing was held at San Francisco on February 26,
1052, before Ixaminer Loke.

In Decision No. 45944, supra, the Commission found that
petitioner's showing, in support of the sought 25 percent increase,

was deficient in many respects. The nature of the deficiencies and

3

whe extent thereof are summarized as follows:

1. Pevitioner's revenue showings included 31 per-
cent of revenues derived from sources not
covered by the proposed rate increase and withe-
out any segregation or allocation of expenses
to the particular operations involved. :

2. Although petitioner intended to increase¢ non-
tariff rates by the same percentage as tariff
rates, the record indicated that the nontariff
services would need a greater increase.

3. The revenues for transbay and line-haul high-
way operations were not adjusted to levels rew-
flecting the current rates for those opéerations.

4. There was no showing of the investments, the
rate vases or the rates of return.

5. The cvideonce on some of the claimed inereascd
costs was on an indefinite basis.

6. Petitioner's total costs reflected numerous

book figure adjustments without adequate
explanation thereof and justification therefor.

In support of the rates herein sought, petitioner alleges

that since the July rate adjustment further increases have been ex-

nerienced in the costs of labor and equipment and in the costs of

2

No increase is sought in rates for handling pool shipments in
monthly vehicle unit rates nor in rates for shipments weighing 25
pounds or less. Petitioner stated that due to the competitive situ-
ation surrounding pool shipments and the competition of nonregulated
truck rental agencies no adjustment is sought for these services.
With respect to shipments weighing 25 pounds and less, it pointed
out that such rates were under c¢onsideration by the Commission.

For greater detail, see Decision No. L5944, supra.

-2-




C.%08% 1B

materials and supplies. It ccitends that the 10 percent increase
authorized by Decision No. 45944, sunra, was inadequate and that the
olnimum rates still fail to provide revenues sufficient to enable its
meuders to derive the costs of performing the services.

A certified public accountant, employed by petitioner, sub-
uitted exiiibits showing, for the year 1951, the operating results of
2l carriers engaged principally in drayage operations within San .
Francisco. They include the results for c¢ity operations and other
for-hirc carrier services which the draymen performed for two six;
month periods.k Assertedly, the revenues of these carricrs account
for a substantial percentage of the total revenues carned by members
of the Association and the operations of these carriers are typical of
average city carricr operations within the drayage arca.5

For the first six menths of 1951 the oxhibits indicate that
the combined operating results of the 21 carricrs studiced produced an
opcrating ratio, after income taxes, of 98.78 percent. For the last
s3ix months, which included ncarly all ¢f the poriod in 1951 during

which the higher rates were effcetive, the operating ratio, after

income taxcs, is indicated to be 100.77 percen.t.6 To show estimated

results for the futurc under preseat rates the witness adjusted the
operating results for the latter period to refleet (2) the 10 percent

increase in rates for the entire period, (b) inmercased oxpenses in
l+ t

In addition to performing scrvice under City Carriers' Tariff
no. 1-A, the majority of the draymen perform nentariff services and
arc engaged in the handling of transbay and other highway traffic.
The percentages of rovenucs for each of tacse services were shown to
be 70, 17, 6 and 7 pecrecents, respectively.

5 According to the record, the memuvers of the Association handle
netween 90 and 95 percent of the for-hire drayage in San Francisco.

6 Eleven of the carriers had operating ratios ranzing from 99.67 to
112.10 percent. Scven of them had operating ratios ranging from
95,31 to 98.99. The romaining three carricrs had opcrating ratios of
94,85, 93.11 and $9.80. Tho last rcvults were for a carricr who had
only ©25,1%5 in revenues for the six-month peried.

~3=




c.4085 1IB

wages which become effective February 1, 1992, (e¢) elimination of non-
carrier revenues and expenses and the addition of unrecorded revenues,

7 iith these adjustments, the anticipated

and (d) salaries for owners.
operating ratios for the carriers studied would be as follows:
TABLE NO. 1

Net Profit  Net Profit Cperating

or (Loss) or (Loss) Ratio
Carrier Before After After
Number  Revenues Exnenses  Income Taxes Income Taxes Ingome Taxes
2 $ 83,773 & 7i,021 % 9,752 $ 3,934 95.30%
4 25,543 29,14k 699 478 98.15
7 21,439 21,947 (  512) ( 512)  102.39
3 86,956 79,371 8,085 5,530 93.6%
S 30,242 31,580 (  ( 1,338) ( 1,338) 10452
10 75,492 85,892 (10,%0C) (10,%00) 113.78
12 463,%69 486,058 (22,589) (22,559) 104+.87
2k 83,696 83,325 371 25k 99.70
15 100,525 ¢, 762 763 522 99.48
17 306,620 299,655 6,965 Y, 76 98.45
13 18,247 15,185 59 40 99.75
20 657,736 664,250 ( 6,50%) ( 6,50%) 100,99
22 193,167 201,520 ( 8,353) ( 8,353) 10%.32
23 80,549 758,121 2,428 1,661 97.9%
2k 179,201 196,005 (16,80%) (16, 50%) 109.38
25 156,957 172,309 (15,322) (15,322) 109.76
26 81,528 79,570 1,958 1,339 98.36
29 270,319 273,021 ( 2,702) ( 2,702) 101.00
31 37%,807 352,023 22,779 13,355 96.43
32 28,478 2%, 415 4,063 2,779 90.2%
33 27,710 27,502 ( 92) ( 92) 10C.33

Totals $3,347,080 $3,377,774% ($30,69%)  ($%9,930) 101.49%

7 The witness testified that he did not make provision for all
iacreases in the cost of oneration vhich have become effective since
the last rate inerease. He stated that fuel, parts and other material:
and supplies had been subjected to norizontal increases but the effect
thereof was not included in the study.

ST




For the most part, the adjustments made followed
recognized accounting wractices. Salary adjustments, the
witness explained, were made iu those instances where the
carrier was an individual or partnership and where no provi-
sion was made in the carrier's books for such expenses. He
stated that the expense acjustments for salaries were arrived
at upon consideration of the time devoted to the business and
upor a study of the various duties performed.

In order to show the full significance of the ef-
feet upon the carrier's operating ratios, under the proposed
rates, the witness introduced a study of the cstimated reve-
nues of the 21 carriers. The revenues were segregated as to
drayage and nontariff traffic handled within San Franecisco
and as to transbay and other highway traffic.s In addition,
the carriers were groupcd into two classcs, one represent-
ing carriers who engage in general drayage services and the
others that specialize in a limited numbter of commedities or
for a small number of shippers. The reveanues for the second

; sixemonth period of 1951 for the San Ffrancisco drayage oper-
ations subject to City Carriers' Turif{ No. l-A werc in-
creased, except as indicated below, by 15 percent. In addi-

tion the revenues for transbay and highway operations were

8

The nontariff traffic generally comprises shipments picked up
and delivered for commen carriers. This traffic is exempt from
minimum rates and is usually performed under contract between the
draymen and the common carriers.




C. 4LOBL=-AK

adjusted to show the impact of a 12 percent increase which is sought
in another proceeding.

No adjustment was made in the revenues for the services
i £ handling pool shipments, in the monthly truck reantal charges, or
in the charges for small shipments because, as heretofore stated,
no inerease is sought herein for these services. Likewise, the
revenues derived from nontariff drayage operations were not adjusted.
In this respect, the witness explained that since July rates for
the nontariff scervices had been, on the average, increased 16 percent
He further testified that prior studies he had made indicated that
the average shipment handled under the drayage tariff was subject to
third ¢lass rates and that it was fair to assume that the traffic
handled under pickup and delivery contracts was similar in nature.
He pointed out that the third class minimum rates for transporta-
tion within a single zone range from 36 cents for any-quantity ship-
ments to 15 cents for shipments weighing 20,000 pounds or more as
compared with the average pickup and delivery rate of 20 cents per
100 pounds. Petitioner stated that it would negotiate with the

commeon carriers for further increases.

|

|

l

|

|
:
i

!
S
|

|

|
|
N
|

!
oo
|
|
|

The operating results giving effect to the foregoing

adjustments are set forth in Table No. 2.

9

The witness explained that the revenues for transbay and line-haul
operations were adjusted 12 percent, based on a petition filed by
the Common Carrier Conference of the Truck Qwners Association of
Califormia and the Pacific Motor Tariff Bureau, filed January 15,
1952, seeking an increase of that amount in HKighway Carriers' Tariff
No. 2 rates, for transportation of general commodities in northern
California in less-than-truckload quantities.

!
1
i
!
i




C.LO8L=-A8%

TABLE NC. 2

Net Profit Net Prefis Ornerating
Car- or (Losgs) or (Lnss) Ratio After
rier Exparnded Expanded Before Alter Income
No. nevenues Lxpenses Income Taxes JIncome Taxes Taxes
CARRIERS ENGAGED IN GERERAL CITY CARRIER AC"IVITIES

9 $ zu,a§1 $ 31,580 § 2,88 $ 1,936 oL .38%
10 3'5,/4-&."3. 8) 892 589 396 ?9-51&
u 12 52), L7576 6 058 35,421 16, 266 06.88
s 14 94, 9?5 83 325 11,650 7,“?9 9..76
b l¢h 2k 9Q 762 14,562 9,350 91.82
17 349 764 299,655 50,109 25,730 92.64
20 754,819 66L 240 o0, 579 Ah,J79 9L.12
22 218 957 , 520 -7 L37 675 95.12
24 2OL 7L 190 0Cs 8, 869 900 67.09
l 2 177,168 172, 309 4, 859 30265 93.26
| 20 93, 688 79 870 13,818 9. 007 90.39
29 310 545 273,021 37,524 lj 931 93.58
| 31 L25,767 352,028 73,739 36,019 91.40
l 33 31, 867 27,802 L. , 065 ____,_z;_g SLl.u3

, Total 3,419,189 $3,053,087 §$ 366,102 $194, 075 94 .32%

Cainlpns LNCACED IN SPRCIALIZED CITV CakkIEn ACTIVITIES

|
l 2 $  95; 976 o 78,021 % 17,955 % 10,913 88.63%
4 29,681 25, 144 L, 537 3,049 £9.73
7 2& 459 2L, 947 2,512 l 658 93.10
8 99,197 78, 871 zo,,ze 12,006 87.90
18 20 08 18 1.8 2,796 1, 879 91.05
23 91,798 72,121 13,677 8,942 90.26
52 32.252 2h L15 7.737 _ 5190 3.83
Total § 394,247 § 324,707 $_ 69,540 b 13,676 88.92%
Totals$3, 813,418 §3,377,77L & 435,642 $237,751 93.77%




CoL08L-mm

It is to be noted that in the development of the results
of operations indicated in the foregoing table no segregation was
nade with respect to the expenses for the various transportation
services that the carriers perform. The accountant alleged that such
a cegregation was practically impossible, particularly with respect
to the transbay and drayage operations. He explained that the same
equipment is used in both operations and that no separate account of
the expenses is made and that no uniform method of allocating them
is feasible.

The witness was of the opinion that the carriers would not
fully realize the favorable results as shown in the foregoing tadle
due to the inflationary trend and to unfcrescen expenses%o

Petitioner did not submit rate bases upon which could be
calculated the rates of return under the proposed rates. It alleged
that the investments of the carriers involved were relatively small
and that the dbulk of the investment was in equipment of comparatively
snort lives which had rapid depreciation and obsolescence. In ad-
divtion, he said, some of the facilities were owned, others were
rented, and that it would be difficult to secure data relating to
historical or appraised costs. TFor these reasons, petitioner con-
tended that a rate base would not serve as a sound basis upon which
to devermine a reasonable rate level and that the operating ratie

method was a better guide to determine the reasonableness of the

sought adjustment. Petitioner's counsel c¢cited County Board of
g J

Arlingson County, Virginia, et al., vs. United States, et al., Fed.

Supp. 328 (1951), wherein the use of the operating ratio method was

found to be proper for determining the reasonableness of certain

10 .
He peinted out that the July adjustment of 10 percent fell short
ov 5 percent of attaining the estimated operating results.




C.408L-mn

passenger bus fares. This Commission, however, in Pasadena City

Line, Inc., Decision No. 46452 of November 20, 1951, in Application
No. 32320 (51 Cal.P.U.C. 248), said "Operating ratios and rate bases
are both valuable indexes of earning requirements. In rate proceed-
ings the applicants should develop as much information as practi-
cable in order that the Commission may determine properly what
revenues are necessary and reasonable under the particular circum-
stances. In recaching its conclusion, this Commission considers all
available data, without limitation or restriction to any single
formula."

Representatives of shippers and of the San Francisco
Chamber of Commerce offered testimony in opposition to the proposed
increases. The traffic manager for the Chamber of Commerce opposed
the granting of further horizontal or percentage increases in mini-
mum rates unless it was urgently neeced and no other means of accord-
ing such relief appearcd. He urged that, if the Commission was to
grant a horizontal increase, it be subject to an expiration date and
that in the interim a thorough investigation be undertaken for the
purpose of determining the adeguacy of the individual rates and
charges of the drayage industry. Other shipper witnessces testified
in opposition to the higher transportation costs resulting from the
sought -increases in connection with their products. No probative
evidence, however, was offered in support of their contentions.

In this phase of the proceeding petitioner has, except for
segregation of expenses between drayage and highway operations and
for development of rate bases and rates of return, overcome the
deficiencies in evidence received at the prior hearing.

Assertedly, the segregation of expenses incurred in dray-
are and nighway services is complex and inveolved. It has not been

demonstrated, however, that such an undertaking is insurmountable.

-




C.4084~mm

This deficiency, however, has been partially offset by petitioner's
showing of the effect upon the for-hire operations of the proposed
rates for drayage operations and pending adjustments sought to be
applied on other traffic and by reason of the fact that drayage
operations under rates named in City Carriers' Tariff No. l-A
account for 70 percent of the total revenues.

The evidence as a whole is convincing that the draymen
are in need of immediaie relief. The operating results for <he
second six months of 1951 under present rates, modified to reflect
the increased wages which became effective February 1, 1952 and to
give effect, for the entire period, to increases in rates which
became effective July 25, 1951, show that the 2] carriers as a grouy
would experience an operizing ratio of 101.49 percent after pro-
vision for income taxes. Under the rates sought in this proceed-
ing and the 12 percent propigal the opcrating ratio would be 93.77
percent sfter income taxes. The 14 general drayage carriers woulc
experience, under the latter basis, an operating ratio of 94.32 per-
cent. The 7 so-called specialized carriers would experience an
operating ratio of 88.92 percent. Although the specialized oper-
ators would have an exceedingly favorable operating ratio it is to
be noted that these carriers account for only approximately 10 per-
cent of the total revenues carned by all the carriers involved.
Thercfore, the determination of the reasonableness of the sought ad-
Justment snould not be predicated uponltheir showing alone but
should rest upon the operating results of the group. It is apparent
from the foregoing discussion of the evidence that the likelihood
of the carriers obtaining the operating results shown is extremely

doubtful in view of the intangible nature of the estimated inereascd
11

See Table No. 1.

12
See Table No. 2.

=10=-




C.408L~mm

revenues for the services other than drayage. Upon this record, how-
ever, the carriers' earnings as a group would noﬁ be greater than
trose indicated in the accomntant's studics.

In the absence of rate bases upon which the earnings could
be measured as rates of return, we believe that petitioner has failed
o justify en increase greater than the amount necessary to provide
a margin between revenues and expenses sufficient to enable its
members to render an adequate service and to meet the risks invelved
in this type of business. For these purposes, we are of the opinion,
and hereby find, that an increase in the drayage rates of 12 wercent
would be sufficient. This increase will be authorized. Based upen
expenses indicated and the volume of traffic handled during the
second period of 1951 an increase of this amount in the drayage rates
would produce for the future an oierating ratio for the group of
95.74 percent after income taxes. 3 More than 61 percent of the
over-all revenues would be earned by carriers having an operating
ratioc in excess of §5 percent.

Apparently, the variance in the operating results of the
several carriers studied is caused to a large extent by the appli-
cation of percentage or horizontal increases on all of the rates
involved, rather than adjusiments in the rates for particular traffic.
The time has come, we believe, when the entire rate structure for
San Francisco drayage operations should be thoroughly reviewed. We
will, therefore, adopt the recommendations of the petitioner and the
San Francisco Chamber of Commerce for an investigation into the rates
rules, classifications, regulations, charges, allowances and prac-
tices of all city carriers engaged in +he transportation of property

within the City and County of San Francisco.

13

“ This increase when included with the other indicated adjustment
of 12 percent in highway operations, would produce an over-all oper-
ating ratio of 95.15 percent after income taxes.

-1l-




C.4084=AH

There remains to be discussed the form in which
the increases herein found justified should be stated. Peti-
tioner requested that the increase be established as a sur-
charge to be applied to the charges resulting from the pre-
sent rates. The traffic manager of the Chamber of Commerce
requested that any increase authorized be for only a tempo-
rary period pending the developments of the investigation.
These requests appear to be reasonable in light of the record.
They will be adopted. The rates herein authorized will be
established for a one-year period unless otherwise ordered dy
the Commission.

The evidence upon which our conclusions are based,
while it is convincing that the draymen are in immediate nead
of additional revenues,does not show conclusively the extent
to which the present rates in City Carriers' Tariff No. 1-A
may be deficient as reasonable minimum rates. The inereases
involved were proposed as, and they arc being established as,
temporary or interim increases. The rates hereinafter estab-
lished are not intended to provide a basis for further modi-

fication.

Ir Decision No. 45944, supra, contract carriers were

excempted from the increased rates established therein to the
¢xtent that they may be precluded from assessing such rates
under the requirements of the Office of Price Stabilization
promulgated under the Defense Production ict of 1950. The
order herein will likewise provide such excmption. Should
further action on our part be required, an aprropriate peti-

tion may be filed.




C.4084L-AK

Upon consideration of all the facts and circum-
stances of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find
that modification of the existing rates, rules and regula-
tions is justified to the extent hereinbefore indicated and

as vrovided by the order herein.

OSRDER

Based on the evidence of record and on the con-
clusions and findirgs set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY CRDERED that City Carriers' Tariff
No. l-A (Appendix "A" of Decision No. 41363, as amended) be
and it is hereby further amended by incorporating therein
to become effective May 15, 1952, Supplement No. 3 cancels
Supplement No. 2, attached heretc and by this reference made
a part hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that carriers sube
ject to the increased charges provided for in the preceding
ordering paragraph that are alse motor carriers other than
common carriers and therefore precluded from charging the

higher charges provided for by that paragraph under require-

ments of the Cffice of Price Stabilization be and they are

hereby exempted to that extent from observance of the afore-

sald highor charges.




C.L08L=-mm

SPECIAL INCREASE SUPPLEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 3
(Cancels Supplement No. 2)

(Supplement No. 3 Contains All Changes)

TO
CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF No. 1-A
NAMING
MINIMUM RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF PROPERTY OVER
THE PUBLIC HIGHWAYS
OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BY
CITY CARRIERS

(1) ¢ APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) below, compute the
arount of charges in accordance with the rates, rules and regulations
of the tariff. Increase the amount so computed by twelve (12} per-
cent, disposing of fractions as provided in ﬁaragraph (c) below.

(b) The provisions of paragraph (2] will not apply to rates

and charges computed in accordance with Items Nos. 220, 222, 425, 570

and 58C series.
(¢} Fractions of less than one-half cent shall be dropped;

fractions of one=-half cent or greater shall be increased to one cent.
n i .."" ':"}ﬂ

0 Tnerease, Decision No. ' VW™
(L)Expirecs with May 14, 1953, unless sooner canceled, changed or

extended.
EFFECTIVE MAY 15, 1952

Issued by the
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
State Building, Civie¢ Center
San Francisco, California




C. LO84=~iR

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except to the

extent provided for in the preceding ordering paragraphs, the
petition of the Draymen's Association of San Francisco, filed
December 13, 1951, in this proceeding, be and it is hereby
denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisce, California, this é;ézzfday
of April, 1952.

Fresident

. M
-ﬂ¢<7222:i;1p7:7

&:ﬁ 7 ﬁb@d//

Commisfgioners -




